State of Indiana	)	SS:	In the Carroll Circuit Court		9	(Process	1000000	
County of Carroll	)				NOV	03	2022	
State of Indiana	)			OI EDIV	Sharon	EMU	eburn	UIT COURT
vs.	)	Cause	e Number 08C01-2210-MR-0000	CARRO	)LL C	IRCUIT	COURT	
Richard Matthew Allen	)							

## Request by the Sheriff of Carroll County, Indiana to Transfer Inmate from the Custody of the Sheriff to the Custody of the Indiana Department of Corrections for Safekeeping

## The undersigned states:

- 1. I am the duly elected Sheriff of Carroll County, Indiana.
- The aforementioned defendant, Richard Matthew Allen, has been incarcerated since October 26<sup>th</sup>, 2022, initially, at the Carroll County Jail, and then transferred to the White County Jail, at my request as Sheriff of Carroll County, Indiana.
- The defendant has been charged in a high profile cause, creating potential safety and security concerns because of extensive coverage from an array of various media platforms, both mainstream and social, throughout this state, the United States, and the world.
- 4. In that the defendant has been charged in said high profile cause, it is felt by the undersigned, potential safety and security concerns exist involving not only the defendant but also both jail facilities in Carroll and White Counties within the State of Indiana.
- Because of the aforementioned reasons, as Sheriff of Carroll County, Indiana, I
  cannot provide the services, attention, or supervision necessary to protect or
  meet the defendant's needs or to insure, protect, and guarantee the safety or
  security of the defendant, staff, or facilities.
- Pursuant to Indiana Code 35-33-11-1, I respectfully request from the Court an order approving and directing the transfer of the defendant to the custody of the Indiana Department of Corrections. Said agency has agreed to accept custody of the defendant for safekeeping.
- As provided by Indiana Code 35-33-11-5, I will be responsible for transporting, or for coordinating transportation arrangements with the Indiana Department of Corrections, the defendant to and from their respective facility for further Court proceedings.

 I certify to the best of my knowledge that the information set forth herein is true and correct.

Date: 2 November 2022

Tobe H. Leazenby / J Sheriff of Carroll County, Indiana